BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for sewer ) DOCKET NO. 910540-SU
service rate adjustment in ) ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU
Aloha Gardens service area by ) ISSUED: 06/29/92
ALOHA UTILITIES, INC. in )
Pasco County )
)

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

SUSAN F. CLARK
J. TERRY DEASON
BETTY EASLEY
LUIS J. LAUREDO

HOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION

ORDER GRANTING FINAL RATES AND CHARGES

BY THE COMMISSICN:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service
Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are
adversely affected files a petition for a formal proceeding,
pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

BACKGROUND

Alocha Utilities, Inc. (Aloha or utility) is a Class A water
and wastewater nutility located in Pasco County. The utility
consists of the Alcha Gardens water and wastewater systems and the
Seven Springs water and wastewater systems. According to Alocha's
1990 annual report, the utility's total annual revenue was
$2,706,870. Its net income for 1990 was $81,967. The utility
serves a total of 9,120 water customers =nd 8,653 Wwastewater
customers. The Alcoha Gardens wastewater system, which is the only
system under consideration in this proceeding, had revenues of
$472,629 for 1990.

On December 20, 1991, Aloha filed the instant application for
a rate increase. We found this filing deficient and Aloha filed
additional information to correct these deficiencies on January 15,
1992, and that date was established as the official date of filing.
The test year for this docket is the projected twelve-month period
ended December 31, 1992. In a separate limited proceeding, Docket
No. 911146-SU, this Utility requested a revenue increase to recover

Lo ArNT INGTR-DATE

AT P b

06929 JLN29 152

mmam ArAATRC REFORITING




-——

ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-SU
PAGE 2

anticipated costs and expenses related to the interconnection of
the Aloha Gardens wastewater system to the Pasco County regional
wastewater system. This Commission, by Order No. PSC-92-0127~FOF~-
SuU, issued March 31, 1992, authorized temporary rates, subject to
refund, designed to generate an annual revenue increase of
$491,316. In that Order, we held that any potential refund of
these temporary rates would be addressed in the instant rate
proceeding.

In its application, Alcha has requested final rates designed
to generate annual wastewater revenues of $1,114,125. These
revenues exceed projected test year revenues by $610,690, for an
increase of 121 percent. FPursuant to Section 267.081(8), Fleorida
Statues, Aloha requested that this proceeding be processed as a
Proposed Agency Action (PAA) procedure.

QUALITY OF SERVICE

our analysis of the overall quality of service is based upon
our evaluation of the utility's compliance with the Florida
Department of Environmental Regulation (DER) standards and the
requirements of other regulatory agencies, the quality of the
wastewater treated by the utility, the operational conditions of
the utility's plant, and customer satisfaction.

Aloha Gardens' two wastewater treatnent plants and effluent
disposal facilities are under a Consent order, issued May 26, 1988,
for failure to comply with DER standards. ©On July 17, 1991, an
amended DER Consent Order was issued by the Circuit Court of the
sixth Judicial Circuit in Pasco County, Florida, requiring the
utility to abandon the use of Alocha Gardens' wastewater treatment
and effluent disposal facilities and interconnect with Pasco
County's regional wastewater treatment and collection system.
Therefore, we find that the guality of the treated wastewater will
be satisfactory upon completion of the interconnection.

An on-site field investigation of the utility was conducted on
February 28, 1992. The formal field inspection primarily included
the field inspection of the two wastewater plants, the effluent
polishing ponds, the lift stations and the service areas. The two
wastewater treatment plants are scheduled to be dismantled once the
Alcha Gardens system becomes a bulk customer of Pasco County. The
utility also plans to backfill the polishing ponds which are
currently used for effluent disposal. After the interconnection
occurs, Pasco County will provide all wastewater treatment and
effluent disposal. The on-site field inspection indicated that the




ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-5U
PAGE 3

wastewater collection system was properly maintained and was in
satisfactory operating condition.

Oon March 5, 1992, a customer meeting was conducted in the
utility's service area in Holiday, Florida. Approximately 28
customers were in attendance. Twelve customers testified. The
main concern of the customers was the significant increase in
rates. Other concerns included lake pollution, water smell and
sediments, fair rate of return, customers not getting notice, and

rate case procedures.

Several customers also complained about the odor from the
wastewater treatment plants and the odor surrounding two 1lift
stations. Any odor problem caused by the treatment plants will be
eliminated after the interconnection with Pasco County. However.
the lift stations that are the subject of customers' complaints
will not be abandoned after the interconnection. Theretore, to
address these concerns, we find it approprlate to require the
utility to inspect the lift stations more otften and to repailr the
pumps, if necessary.

one custcmer also testified that a section of old force mains
may have created some sink holes in front of his properties. We

find it appropriate to reguire the utility to investigate this
allegation and, if true, make any necessary repalrs.

Upon consideration of the foregoing, we find that the quality
of wastewater service provided by the utility is satisfactory.

AS

our calculation of the appropriate rate base for the purpose
of this proceeding is depicted on Schedule No. 1-A, and our
adjustments are itemized on Schedule No. 1-B. Those adjustments
which are self-explanatory or which are essentially mechanical in
nature are reflected on those schedules without further discussion
in the body of this Order. The major adjustments are discussed
below.

Wastewater Treatment Plant-in-Service

Based on the amended Consent Order, Aloha is required to
abandon its wastewater treatment plants and percolation ponds, and
become a bulk customer of Pasco County. As a result, its treatment
facilities will no longer be necessary. In order to interconnect
with the county system, the utility will construct a master lift
station and a force main across a canal. The utility proposes to




ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-SU
PAGE 4

build a master lift station on a small part of the old plant. We
find this to be a prudent, economic decision.

Based on the foregoing, we find it appropriate for both
wastewater treatment plants to be retired, except for that portion
of the former plant site to be used for the master lift station.
Accordingly, as shown on Schedule No. 1-B, we have made the
following adjustments to accounts to reflect the appropriate
amounts related to the retirement of both plants: plant-in-service
has been adjusted by $(142,654); accumulated depreciation has been
adjusted by $68,730; contributions-in-aid-or=-constructicn (CIAC)
has been adjusted by $59,437; amortization ot CIAC has been
adjusted by $(40,588); test year amortization expense is adjusted
by $(549), and property taxes have been adjusted by $(2,103).
Also, depreciation expense has been reduced by $549 to adjust an
error in the utility's calculation or depreciation expense.

Used and Useful

Land - As previcusly dilscussed, the Amnended Consent Order
requires Alcha to abandon 1ts wastewater treatment plants and
percolation ponds after interconnecting with the Pasco County
wastewater system. As a result of this interconnection, land
currently used for treatment and disposal purposes will no longer
be used and useful. Alcha's tcral land area measures approximately
13.4 acres and is valued at $45,000, as reflected on the utility's
books.

However, as discussed in an earlier part of this Order, some
additional land is needed for plant related to the interconnection:
a master lift station; a force main; and a warehouse. Upon review
of the utility's service map, the site plan of the proposed lift
station, and upon consideration of the foregoing, we find the
appropriate area of land necessary for utility operations after
interconnection to be approximately 3.2 acres. This represents
approximately 23 percent of the utility's land. Accordingly, wve
have determined land to be 25 percent used and useful to allow the
utility some flexibility in the use of the land.

Wastewater Treatment Plants - Pursuant to the Amended Consent
order, Alcha's two wastewater treatment plants and disposal
facilities are required to be abandoned. Moreover, after the
interconnection with Pasco County, the two wastewater treatment
plants on-site will be demolished and retired from the plant-in-
service accounts. Therefore, the used and useful for the
wastewater treatment plants shall be zero.



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF=-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-SU
PAGE 5

In order to interccnnect with the county system, Aloha
proposes to build a master lift station on a small portion of the
old plant structure. In addition, the utility asserts that
equalization storage is required based on its bulk customer
agreement with the county, and some empty concrete tanks should be
reserved for that purpose.

Based on discussions with the county utility director and
DER's permitting engineers, we find that the equalization storage
is not required and is unnecessary.

According to the site plan cof the proposed master lift
station, approximately 8.2 percent of the non-recired plant
structures will be utilized. We believe 1t is appropriate to
reserve 10 percent of this plant for building the proposed master
1ift station. Therefore, we find this plant is 90 percent non-used
and useful. Aggregating this 90 percent non-used and userul plant
with the other fully retired plant in the plant-in-service account,
the combined non-used and useful percentage of plant is 97 percent.

Therefore, we find the wastewater treatnent plants are 97
percent non-used and useful.

Wastewater Cocllection System - The Aloha Gardens system was
first constructed in 1969. Currently, the Alcha Gardens wastewater
system serves approximately 2,685 equivalent residential
connections (ERCs), or 2,823 accounts, in the southwestern areas of
Pasco County. In its MFRs and its annual reports, the utility
states the Alnha Cardens system has experienced no growth for
wastewater customers in its service areas during the past five
years. In addition, in its limited proceeding application, the
utility asserted that the Aloha Gardens system is essentially
built~out and it does not anticipate the number of customers served
will increase in the foreseeable future. Therefore, we find that
the wastewater collection system is 100 percent used and useful.
Further, we find that the new master lift station and force main
will also be 100 percent used and useful after the interconnection.
Therefore, we find it appropriate to make no adjustments to the
wastewater collection system.

Wwastewater Plant-In-Service - Based on our finding in earlier
portion of this Order, we found the land to be 25 percent used and
useful. In its application the utility included $45,000 of land in
its rate base. Accordingly, we have increased non-used and useful
plant by $33,750 with a corresponding adjustment to property tax
expense of $498.



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-SU
PAGE 6

Working Capital

The utility used the formula method for calculating working
capital which is based on one-eighth of test year operating and
maintenance (O&M) expenses. However, as discussed in a subsequent
portion of this Order,we have adjusted requested O&M expenses.
Accordingly, using the formula method, we find the appropriate
working capital allowance to be $98,280. This represents a
reduction of $5,018.

Rate Base

Using average test year balances and based on ocur decisions
and adjustments herein, we find that the appropriate test year rate
base is $796,295.

COST OF CAPITAL

Our calculation of the appropriate cost of capital is depicted
on Schedule No. 2-A, and our adjustments are contalned on Schedule

No. 2-B.
a ferre tock

The utility used a cost rate of 15.30 percent for its
preferred stock. One share of cunulative preferred stock was
issued in 1982 at a face value anount of 3$600,000, to Tahitian
Development, a related company. The interest rates were much
higher during that pericd of time than they are at the present time
and no dividends have been paid on the stock since its issuance in
1982. Based on the foregoing, we find that 15.50 percent does not
reflect the true cost rate of the preferred stock. Accordingly, we
find it appropriate to value the preferred stock as common equity.

Return on Equity

Ccommission practice is to use the leverage formula in effect
at the time of our decision when establishing a return on equity.
Therefore, using the midpoint of the current leverage formula
contained in Order No. 24246, we find the appropriate return on
equity is 12.69 percent, with a range of 11.%9 percent to 13.69

percent.

Qverall Rate of Return

Based on our decisions herein, and using the utility's
adjusted capital structure with each item reconciled on a pro rata




ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-5U
PAGE 7

basis, we find the appropriate overall cost of capital to be 10.85
percent, with a range of 10.41 to 11.29 percent.

HET OPERATING INCOUE

our calculation of net operating income is depicted on
Schedule No. 3-A, and our adjustments are itemized on Schedule No.
3-B. Those adjustments which are self-explanatory or which are
essentially mechanical in nature are reflected on those schedules
without further discussion in the body orf this Crder.. The major
adjustments are discussed below.

n o5

W - i - Qur review of Q&M expenses
included a compariscn of reported expenses with those approved in
the utility's last rate case. Schedule No. B-8 of the MFRs
requires the utility to explain why any increases in expenses
exceed customer growth and inflation. Our review tound that in
several line items of expenses, the increased levels exceeded
customer growth and inflation. On most of the line items the
utility provided a detailed description of why the increases were
above customer growth and inrlatioh. Ve find these explanations to
be reasonable. However, the utility failed to address the large
increases in officers’' salaries.

A review of the utility's 1990 tax return indicates that the
president of the utility made $87,000, but only spent 15 percent of
his time working on utility business, attributable to both utility
systems. However, we find that even this amount is excessive.
Therefore, we have used the benchmark analysis in Schedule No. B-8
of the MFRs to make the reduction to officers' salaries.
Accordingly, we have reduced officers' salaries by $3,857. Payroll
taxes and pensions have also been reduced by $354 and $1,288,
respectively.

i o) - En - Currently, the utility has an
operational staff of six employees, including one full time and
five partially allocated operators assigned to its Aloha Gardens
wastewater system. The full time operator 1is employed for
treatment plant operation, while another operator works part time
performing maintenance work associated with the wastewater
treatment facilities. The remaining employees' job duties include
field supervision, 1lift station maintenance, and general
maintenance.




ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-SU
PAGE 8

We find it appropriate to remove the salaries and wages of the
two operators whose work is directly related to the operation and
maintenance of the wastewater treatment facilities which are tc be
dismantled. In consideration of the foregoina, we have reduced
employees' salaries by $18,107 with a corresponding reduction of
$1,662 to payroll taxes and $6,048 to pensions.

- Although the utility has a history of
excessive infiltration, we find, based on a field survey and review
of the data flows, the infiltration problem inmproved atter the
utility repaired a major leak in the lirt station in 1989,
Therefore, we find that there is no excess intlltration in the
Alcha Gardens wastewater system. However, because the utility's
collection lines are located in a coastal area, which makes 1t more
vulnerable to infiltration problems, we also tind it appropriate
for the utility to continue monitoring to prevent any excess
infiltration problems in the future.

wer - In its MFRs, Aloha included in purchased
power an amount for its estimate of extra electricity demand for
aerating retained sewage in the equalization tank. However, in an
earlier porticn of this Order, we determined that equalization will
not be required. Therefore, we find it appropriate to reduce the
annual power expense by $%4,740.

s - Subsequent to the filing of its MFRs,
Aloha corrected its estimate of chemical expenses of 60 cents per
pound to a more realistic figure of 37 cents per pound. We agree

with this correction and have reduced chemical cocsts by $1,224.

Services - The utility reduced the number of bills
being sent out by 463 by eliminating individual billing to the
customers of a condominium. We find that based on this change
there will be a 16 percent reduction in the $12,928 in annual
billing costs. Accordingly, we have reduced contractual services
by $2,069.

Purchased Sewage Treatment

The utility estimated the annual cost of purchased sewage
treatment based on the contracted service rate of $4.12 per
thousand gallons of wastewater treated and the total sewage treated
by the utility's own wastewater plants in 1990. We find that the
method Aloha used to calculate sewage treatment is reasonable.
Accordingly, we find it appropriate to make no changes to the
utility's requested purchased sewage amount.



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-SU

PAGE 9
Rate Case Expense

In its rate case application the utility requested total rate
case expense cf $98,000. This amount included $50,000 for

accounting services, $45,000 for legal fees, and $3,000 for filing
fees and other out of pocket costs, for both the limited proceeding
and the rate case. The utility's updated request for rate case
expense estimated the amount of rate case expense to complete the
case through the issuance of this order, and also included
engineering fees. Based upon our review of the request and
supporting documentation, we find several adjustments are
necessary.

- The utility originally estimated its legal fees
to be $45,000. According to the utility's updated request for rate
case expense, only $32,716 has been actually incurred; the
remainder is required to complete the processing of the case. The
legal fees included $797 for administrative litigation regarding
the DER enforcement action. We find that the charges incurred in
connection with the DER litigation should be removed because they
involve charges unrelated to this docket. accerdingly, we find it
appropriate to remove $797 from the revised regquest orf $32,716.

s as - The utility initially estimated
that accounting consultant fees would ke $50,000. The utility's
update indicated that accounting fees would be 562,973 to complete
this case.

Prior to this rate case, Aloha's wastewater customers in Seven
springs and Alcha Gardens were under uniform rates established in
a 1976 rate case. The utility did not and was not required to keep
separate general ledger account balances for the two systems. Part
of the time spent by the accounting consultant in preparing the
MFRs for this proceeding was spent separating the 1976 wastewater
rate base components between Seven Springs and Alcha Gardens. We
find that this was a benefit to the Seven Springs system as well as
the Aloha Gardens system. Accordingly, we have reduced rate case
expense by $10,252, reflecting half of the expense related to
separating the rate base components.

We have further reduced accounting fees by $1,738 to reflect
a discount given to the utility which was not reflected in the rate
case expense estimate, and by $1,095 for a charge related to a
gross-up refund report.




ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-SU
PAGE 10

Pased on the above, we find that the appropriate amount of
accounting fees attributable to rate case expense is $49,888, a
reduction of $112 from the amount originally requested in the MFRs.

- The utility did not include a request for
engineering fees in the MFRs, but it did reguest $3,863 for
engineering fees in the updated request. These fees included
services for the Seven Springs system as well as the Aloha Gardens
system. Therefore, we have adjusted the requested arount by half,
or $1,932.

Miscellaneous - The utility included a $3,000 provision for
filing fees and other miscellanecus expenses. o adjustnents have
been made to this request.

Upon consideration of the toregoiny, Wwe tind the appropriate
amount of reascnable rate case expense to ke 5306,729.

Gu i oC ] i Rates

In its MFRs, the utility used the guideline depreciation rate
for the test year as reflected in Rule 25-310.140, Florida
Administrative Code. Therefore, we find the guldeline deprecation
rates used by the utility to be appropriate.

com { S

Based on the level of revenues and expenses wvhich we have
approved herein, we find that the appropriate provision for income
tax expense is 578,578.

Based on our previous adjustments, we find the appropriate
level of test year operating income to be negative $237,205.

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Based upon our review of the utility's application and the
adjustments discussed herein, we find that the appropriate annual
revenue requirement is $1,046,747. This revenue reguirement
represents an annual increase in revenue of §$543,312 or i07.92
percent. This revenue reguirement will allow the utility to
recover its operating expenses and the opportunity to earn a 10.85
percent return on its investment.



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU
DCOCKET NO. 910540-5U
PAGE 11

RATES AND CHARGES

The permanent rates requested by the utility are designed to
produce annual revenues of $1,114,125 for wastewater service, an
increase of $610,690. The utility also reguested several changes
in the structure of its rates: 1) to switch from flat rates to a
base facility charge (BFC) structure for residential customers; 2)
to charge the customer's base facility charge (BFC) while the
customer is temporarily disconnected instead of charaing the
currently approved vacation rate of $6.42; 2) toc implement a 10,000
gallon cap on residential service; 4) to meditry the acneral service
rate structure to exclude the minimum gallons within =he BFC.

We have calculated final rates tor the utility which are
designed to produce annual revenues or $1,046,747, using the base
facility charge rate structure. We tind those rates to be fair,

just and reasonable, and not undul discriminatory.
i
ase

In its application, the utility reguestcd to change to the BFC
rate structure. We find this change to the BIC rate structure
appropriate because it tracks the cost of providing service and
gives the customers some control over thelr vater and wastewater
bills. In addition, each residential and general service customer,
even if temporarily disconnected, pays his pro rata share of the
related costs necessary to provide service upon request through the
BFCs while the costs associated with treatment and disposal of
wastewater are paid through the gallonage charge. We also find it
appropriate to authorize the utility to charge the BFC in place of
the previously approved vacation rate to ensure recovery of fixed
operating costs.

esi W (=30 vi onage Cap

Presently, the utility bills its residential customers a flat
rate of $12.83 each month for wastewater service, regardless of the
amount of water used. With its request for the BFC rate structure,
the utility has requested a 10,000 gallon cap for residential
wastewater service.

Using the utility's billing analysis and wastewater treatment
plant flow data for the year ended December 31, 1990, a comparison
of the water purchased by residential customers and water treated
by the wastewater treatment plant indicated that approximately 82
percent of the water purchased by all customers is collected and
treated by the wastewater treatment system, leaving approximately



ORDER NO. PSC=-92-0578~FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-SU
PAGE 12

18 percent as uncollected. Most uncollected water is usually used
by residential customers for irrigation and other non-domestic
uses. This is confirmed by the utility's billing analysis which
reflects a number of residential customer water bills in excess of
25,000 gallons per month.

We find a gallonage cap on the residential wastewater rates to
be appropriate to recognize the use of water for non-domestic
purposes. The billing analysis indicates that 92 percent of the
residential customers' water bills for this utility are less than
10,000 gallons per month. Also, we find industry standards reflect
that a typical residential customer uses approxinately 10,000
gallons per month. Accordingly, we find a 10,000 gallon cap on
residential wastewater service to be reasonable and appropriate.
Further, we find that a cap on general service custonmer bills is
not appropriate because most of the water used by general service
customers is usually collected and treated by the wastewater
system.

Rates
The utility's criginal rates, its reguestcd tinal rates, and
the Commission approved final rates are set lorth below for
comparison.
ASTEWATER
Mont EOCO:‘
Utility
Reguested Commissicn
Original Final Approved
Residential Rates Rates Rates
Flat Rate
All Meter Sizes $ 12.83 - -
Base Facility Charge
All Meter Sizes - $ ©.24 $ 10.85

Gallcocnage Charge
per 1,000 Gallons
(Cap at 10,000 Gallons) S 5.14 $ 4.38




ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU

DOCKET NO. 910540-5SU
PAGE 13
WASTEWATER
Monthly Rates
Utility
Reguested Commission
Original Final Approved
General Service~ Rates Rates Rates

Meter Size - Minimum Gallons

5/8% x 3/4" - 3,000 $ 12.83 $§ 9.24 $ 10.85
p B 8,000 34.16 23.10 27.13
l11/2" - 15,000 64.13 46,20 54.25
2" - 24,000 102.G0 73.92 6,30
" - 48,000 205.20 147.384 173.¢c0
an - usds —rat g 231.00 2731:25
6" - 150,000 641.25 462.00 542.50
g" - 240,000 1,025.98 739.20 30638.00
Gallonage Charge per
1,000 Gallons, in excess
of min. (No max.) $ 1.G65 - =
Gallonage Charge per
1,000 Gallons
(no min. or max.) -—— S 6.17 $ 5.26
* Ooriginal includes minimum gallcons in the base facility charge.

Final rates, both the requested and commission approved, do
not include any mininum gallons.

Effective Dat~

The approved rates shall be effective for meter readings taken
on or after thirty days from the stamped approval date of the
revised tariff sheets. The utility shall submit revised tariff
sheets and an adequate customer notice reflecting the Commission's
decision. If no protest is timely filed to the proposed agency
action Order, the revised tariff sheets will be approved upon
staff's verification that the tariff sheets and the custoumer notice
are acceptable and the utility system has interconnected with Pasco
County's systen.

Statutory Four-Year Rate Reduction

Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes, requires that rate case
expense be apportioned for recovery over a period of four years.
The statute further requires that the utility rates be reduced
immediately thereafter by the amount of rate case expense
previously included in the rates. The revenue reduction for this
utility, $22,660, reflects the annual rate case expense that is



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-5U
PAGE 14

amortized (expensed) plus the gross-up for regulatory assessment
fees.

The rates at the end of the four year pericd are set forth
below. The utility shall file revised tariffs no later than one
month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. The
utility shall also file a proposed customer notice setting forth
the lower rates and the reason for the reduction. If the utility
files this reduction in conjunction with a price index Or pass-
through rate adjustment, separate data shall be riled for the price
index and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the reducticn in
the rates due to the amortized rate case expense.

Schedule of Commission Approved Rates and
nr'] [a] o 1 3 r Youare

ASTEWATER

Mopthly Rates
Conmmission mate
Base Facility Charge:
All Meter Sizes $ 10.85 S 0.23
Gallonage Charge
per 1,000 Gallons
(Cap at 10,000 Gallens) $ 4.38 S 0.09

UASTEWATER

L'O ISR E! A 5
or: v Commission Rate
Base Facility Charge: Approved Decrease
5/8" $ 10.85 S 0.23
1w 27.13 0.59
1 1/29 54.25 1.17
2" 86,80 1.88
an» 173.60 3.76
4" 271,25 5.87
a" 542.50 11.74
g" BG68.00 18.79

Gallonage Charge
per 1,000 Gallons g 5.26 S 0.11



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-5U
PAGE 15

Miscellaneous Service Charges

The utility reguested miscellaneous service charges that are
at the level recommended in Staff Advisory Bulletin Ho. 13, Second
Revised. The utility does not have approved miscellaneous service
charges for the wastewater systenm, although the water systenm is
authorized to collect a violation reconnection charge of $20 during
normal work hours and $25 after normal working hours. No other
miscellaneous service charges are approved for this utilicy.

The purpose of miscellaneous services charges 1S to provide a
means by which the utility can recover its costs of providing
miscellaneous services from those custoners Who require the
services. Thus, these costs are borne by the cost causer rather
than the general bedy of ratepayers.

For clarification, a description ©of eacn service Ior which
there is a charge tollous:

NN 1011 - This charge would be levied for
service initiation at a loccation uwnere service did not
exist previously.

MY ¥ - This charge would be levied for
transfer of service to a new customer account at a
previously serviced location, or reconnection of service
subseguent to a customer requested disceonnection.

VIOLATION RECONNECTION - This charge would be levied
prior to recornection of an existing customer
disconnection of service for cause according to Rule 25-
30.320(2), Florida Administrative Code, including a
delinquency in bill payment.

1 S CONN IoN) - This charge
would be levied when a service representative visits a
premises for the purpose of discontinuing service for
nonpayment of a due and collectible bill and does not
discontinue service because the customer pays the service
representative or otherwise makes satisfactory arrangements to
pay the bill.



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-SU
PAGE 16

The requested charges for each type of miscellanecus service
charge are provided below.

TYPE OF SERVICE Chardae
Initial Connection $15.00
Normal Reconnection $15.00
viclation Reconnection Actual Cost
Premises Visit

(in Lieu cf Disconnection) $10.00

We find that the above miscellaneocus service charges are
appropriate. Customers who recelve both water and wastewater
service from the utility will be charged the apprcvea charges for
both services only if multiple actions beyona tne utilicty*'s control
are required.

The utility shall file propecsed tariff sheets retlecting the
approved charges and an explanation of the charges. I'ne chargesc
shall be effective for service provided on or aiter the stamped
approval date on the tariff sheets.

ervi j ility Cha 5

The utility's existing service availability policy and charges
were previously approved by Order lc. 9711, issued January 13,
1981. The utility is authorized to collect a wastewater plant
capacity charge of $117.06 per ERC. The utility also collects a
main tap-in fee based cn actual cost.

The utility has not requested a change in its service
availability policy nor do we find it appropriate to change the
policy at this time. Although the contribution level as of
December 31, 1992, was only 22.25 percent, the service area is
largely built-out with approximately 10 vacant lots remaining. The
establishment of a new policy at this time would not be effective
in meeting the guidelines set out in Chapter 25-30.580, Florida
Administrative Code. Accordingly, we find it apprecpriate to make
no changes to the utility's current service availability policy.

Refund of Revenues

By Order No. PSC-92-0127-FOF-SU, in Docket No. 91146-5U,
temporary rates were approved for the utility subject to refund,
pursuant to Sections 367.081 and 367.082, Florida Statutes. The
temporary increase of $491,316 authorized the utility to recover




ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578~FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-5SU
PAGE 17

increased costs associated with the required interconnection with
the county. Any refunds of the temporary rate increase were to be
processed in this proceeding.

The revenue increase approved herein is $543,312, which is
greater than the temporary increase approved 1in the limited
proceeding of $491,316. Therefore, we find that no refund is
necessary and the escrow account may be released.

Based on the foregoing, it is, therercre,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commicsion that Alcha
Utilities, Inc.'s request tor an increase 1in wastcwater rates and
charges in Pasco County is approved as set rortn in the body of
this Order. It is further

CRDERED that each of the findings made in the body orf this
Order is hereby approved in every respect. It 15 furtiner

ORDERED that all matters contained in the bouy ot this Order
and in the schedules attached hereto are py reierence inccrporated
herein. It is further

ORDERED that the provisicns of this Crder, are 1ssued as
Proposed Agency Action and shall beccme rtinal, unless an
appropriate petition in the form provided by Rule 25-22.029,
Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Director of the
Division of Records and Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines
Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the date set forth in
the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that Alocha Utilities, Inc. is authorized to charge the
new rates and charges as set forth in the bedy of this Order. It
is further

ORDERED that prior to its implemencation of the rates and
charges approved herein, Alcha Utilities, Inc. shall submit revised
tariff pages and an adequate customer notice. If no protest is
timely filed to the proposed agency action Order, the revised
tariff sheets will be approved upon staff's verification that the
tariff sheets and the customer notice are consistent with our
decision herein, and after the utility system has interconnected
with Pasco County's regional wastewater system. The approved rates
shall be effective for meter readings taken on or after thirty days
from the stamped approval date of the revised tariff sheets. It
ifs further



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-SU
PAGE 18

ORDERED that the rates shall be reduced at the end of the
four-year rate case expense amortization period, consistent with
our decision herein. The utility shall file revised tariff sheets
no later than one month prior to the actual date of the reduction
and shall also file a customer notice. It is further

ORDERED that if a protest is not received within 21 days of
issuance of this Proposed Agency Action Order, this Order shall
become final. The docket may be closed upcn the utility's filing
of revised tariff sheets and staff's approval or themn. It is
further

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Conmmicssion, this 29th

day of June, 1992. 77 ,aj;7 '
il

/ :;
2% j
STEVE TRIBHLE,/Director

Division oi\jﬁccrus and #eporting

( SEAL)

CB/RG

7]

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Flor:-da Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review cf Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief

sought.

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature and will
not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule
25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose
substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by this
order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by
Rule 25-22.029(4), Florida Administrative Code, in the form
provided by Rule 25-22.036(7)(a) and (f), Florida Administrative
Code. This petition must be received by the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines Street,



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-SU
PAGE 19

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business on July
20, 1992.

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become
effective on the day subsequent to the above date as provided by
Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida Administrative Ccde.

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.

If this order becomes final and etffective on the date
described above, any party adversely arfected may rcquest judicial
review by the Florida Supreme Court 1in the case ot an electric, gas
or telephone utility or by the First District Court ot Appeal in
the case of a water or wastewater utility by ri.ling a notice of
appeal with the Director, Division of Records anu Peporting and
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing tee with the
appropriate court. This filing nust be compieted within thirty

(30) days of the effective date ol this order, tursuant to Rule
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal
must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), “lcrida Rules cof

Appellate Procedure.



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-SU
PAGE 20

{

ALOHA UTILITIES, ALOHA GARDENS SYSTEM
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992

SCHEDULENO. 1-A
DOCKET NO. 910540

TESTYEAR ADJUSTED COMMISSION
uTILITY TEST YEAR COMMISSION ADJUSTED
COMPONENT UII.ITY ADJUSTMENTS PERUTIUTY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR
i
| 1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 1665455 $ (1206438 15258128 (142,C34)8 1,383,158
! 2LAND 3,061 0 53,061 0 53061 |
| 3NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 0 0 @3750) (33.750)
| 4 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 0 0 0 0 o |
| 5 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (731,573 167,802 (563.771) 63,720 (495,041)
| 6CAC {537,657) 153,634 (324.023) £9,437 (324.586)
7 ALORTIZATION OF CIAC 259,069 (103,308) 125,761 (40,538 115,173
| 8 ACCUISITION ADJUSTMENT ~NET 0 0 ) ) 0
' 9 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 0 0 0 0 0
E 10 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 103,293 103,228 (5.018) €8.28
RATE BASE s 7oamss 1817835 6901335 (936438 796,295

o
E=SSZS=EZSTSSoT =5

P ——
STE=EE=E=C




ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-SU

PAGE 21
ALOHA UTILITIES, ALOHA GARDENS SYSTEM SCHEDULE NO.1-B
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE DOCKET NO. 210540

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992

——y

EXPLANATION WATER WASTEWATER

!(l) UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE

|

- e e

Adjustment to retire treatment 3 053 (142,654)
} czmz==z== =sz===s====
!(2} NON-USED AND USEFUL PLANT
‘. ;o-a:l];.:l;o:;x::l;;o-n::l-l;n:i- o 5 03 (33.750)
(3) ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
T L T T A T
‘ To remove accumulated depreciation related o 05 68,730
the retirement of the treatment plant ag=s=S=== =S=ss==Ss==s
(4) CIAC
;o—t;r;c;:; El;E :e;al—c; l-o-p;a;;r;liremem S 0 S 59,437
(5) ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION OF CIAC
| T_n-r;r:c;; ;c:;r;-u.;aTo;;e—p:e-c;:t-ion related 1o S 03 (40,588)
the retirement of the treatment plant szs====== ====z======
(6) WORKING CAPITAL
To refiect adjustment of O&M s 0s  (s.019)

|
- e g e e T pp——
I sS=ErsEsSnEER SESZ=ES=====ss




CAPITAL STRUCTURE
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,1992

ALOMA UTILITIES, ALOHA GARDENS SYSTEM

ADJUSTED Uty
TEST YEAR weiGnict
DESCRIPTION PERUTILITY WEIGHT COGT COST
1 LONG TERM DEBT s 1.069.3¢5  S145% 9.53% 'R -1
2 SHORT-TERM DEBT 0 000% 00o0% 0 00%
3 PREFERRED STOCK 600000 2887% 1550% 415
4 COMMON EQUITY 214025  1511% 131N 15
5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 95,041 457% 800% o2
7 ACCUM, DEFERRED INCOME TAX 0 0 03% 000N ok
8 OTHER (Explain) 0 0 LON LN
9 TOTAL CAPITAL 5-_'-;;;;:;: ; -----------

$

COMMISSION
NLCONC. Al
10 uniY
[ STITHR

{C59 654)5
1]
(6C2.000;

.1l

BALANCL
rEn
COMMISSION

09 L

]

0

OVLIALL HATL OF HETURN

SCHEDULE NO.2-A
DOCKET NO. 910540

WEIGHTED
COST PER
WLIGHT COST COMMISSION
L1 45% 9538 450%
coow 0 Co% C 00N
G00% 1350w 000%
€1 98% 1265 S 38%
L3S aClin LIRE AN
Q00w CoiN 0CO%
o o0% 0oiw 000w
Sooeew PN
iesw . ssssw
LOW HIGH
11 60% 1260

seEBEEER SEENES!

10.41%

11.29%

Z¢ 3JoVvd

*ON 134004

ns-ovs016

nS-304-8£50-26-J54

*ON ¥3qH0



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-SU

PAGE 23
1
ALOHA UTILITIES, ALOHA GARDENS SYSTEM SCHEDULE NO. 2-B
ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE DOCKET NO. 910540
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992
SPECIFIC SPECGIFIC
ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT PRO RATA NET
DESCRIPTION ) (2) RECONCILE ADJUSTMENT
1 LONG TERM DEBT 3 0S 0S  (659,654)5 (659,654)
> SHORT-TERM DEBT 0 0 0 0
'3 PREFERRED STOCK (600,000) 0 0 (600,000) |
! !
la COMMON EQUITY 600,000 0 £63,353 36,147 |
;5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 0 0 (3,629 (58,629)
!
'6 ACCUM.DEFERRED INCOME TAX 0 0 : 0
7 OTHER (Explain) 0 0 0
8 TOTAL CAPITAL $ 08 03 (1.282,136)S  (1,282,136) 1

- R EIE E EESEEmTTEE ES=SESSSS== — e e — =
EEENEDTEDSD ESESDESSSEE SEEEsEsmsmems- S=Dos===Ss==




0
o
1)
m
18
-
ALOHA UTILITIES, ALOHA GARDENS SYSTEM SCHEDULE NO.3-A
STATEMENT OF WASTEWATER OPERATIONS DOCKET NO. 910540
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992
UTILITY COMMISSION
TEST YEAR Uity ADJUSTED COMMISSION ADJUSTED  REVENLE REVENLE
DESCRIPTION PERUTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TESTYEAR  INCREASE  REQUIREMENT
1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 8034358 6106908 11141258 {610,690% 5034358 543312% 1,046,747
OPERATING EXPENSES 107.92%
2 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE $ 8018858 245008 8263358 (40,148)$ 786,237 $ $ 766,437
3 DEPRECIATION 38550 (3.263) 35,287 1484 36,771 BN
4 AMORTIZATION 0 35,309 35309 (1.609) 33,781 33,781
5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 57,199 2540 82619 (32.099) 50,521 24,449 74970
6 INCOME TAXES 0 32,057 3225 (198927 (166,670) 195,243 28578
7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 8976315 1143035 10119575 (271,297$ 7406408 2196978 %30,337 I
v o e, e i s e o PR I ————— A R ket }
i
8 OPERATING INCOME S (394,1995 496,537 § 1021838 (3333338 (237,205)8 3236158 8410 |
9 RATE BASE $ 70835 § 020138 $  79%.25 s 7%25 i
RATE OF RETURN -5565% 11.48% -29.79% 10€5% l

*ON 13X004

ns-ovso1e6

NS-304-8£50-26-JSd

“ON H3IQHO



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0578-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-SU
PAGE 25

ALOHA UTILITTES, ALOHA GARDENS SYSTEM
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992

SCHEDULE NO. 3-B ?
DOCKET NO. 910540 |
PAGE 1 OF 2 l

EXPLANATION

(1) OPERATING REVENUES

—— .

To remove the utility's test year revenue request

(2) OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
A To reduce salaries of fieid personnel
B. To reduce officers salaries
C. To decrease pension & benefits

D. To decrease purchase power
E. To reduce chemical expenses

F. To reduce data processing charges
G. To decrease rate case expense.

NET ADJUSTMENT
(3) DEPRECIATION

o ——— - —————

A. To correct depreciation expense
B. To remove amortization for CIAC related plant relirement

NET ADJUSTMENT

(4) AMORTIZATION

-

To reflect amortization for CIAC related 1o plant.

|(5) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

| o e e e .

A To remove property taxes related to plant retirement

C. To remove payroil taxes related 1o reduction in salaries
D. To remove requested provision for RAF's

NET ADJUSTMENT
(6) PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXE

—— ——— -

To remove income tax expense.

B. To remove property taxes related 1o non used and useful plant

s (610,690)

WASTEWATER J
i
i

3 (18,107 |
(3.857) |
(7,326) |
(4,740) |
(1.223) |
(2.089) |
(2.815) |

(¥4 ]
—
-
o
—
-
L=
——

B T ——

s (2.103)
(498)

(2.016)

(27,481)

g Y e —
S==SSE=s===

T T
3£+ T &+ F F 1




ORDER NOPSC-92-0578-FOF-SU
DOCKET NO. 910540-SU
PAGE 26

ALOHA UTILITIES, ALOHA GARDENS SYSTEM
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992

|

SCHEDULE NO.3-B
DOCKET NO. 910540
PAGLEE20F2

EXPLANATION WASTEWATER
l(7) OPERATING REVENUES
i To adjust revenues 1o allow for a fair rate of return 3 543,312
—ETEo==E=EEE |
| (9) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
i A To reflect RAF's related 1o adjustment 10 revenues. $ 24,449 |
3448 L4 3 ¢+ -3 !
(3) PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES :
‘ To refect increased revenues S 195,248

L S S oSl a1

TES=EsE===SS=




	1992 Roll 3-29
	1992 Roll 3-30
	1992 Roll 3-31
	1992 Roll 3-32
	1992 Roll 3-33
	1992 Roll 3-34
	1992 Roll 3-35
	1992 Roll 3-36
	1992 Roll 3-37
	1992 Roll 3-38
	1992 Roll 3-39
	1992 Roll 3-40
	1992 Roll 3-41
	1992 Roll 3-42
	1992 Roll 3-43
	1992 Roll 3-44
	1992 Roll 3-45
	1992 Roll 3-46
	1992 Roll 3-47
	1992 Roll 3-48
	1992 Roll 3-49
	1992 Roll 3-50
	1992 Roll 3-51
	1992 Roll 3-52
	1992 Roll 3-53
	1992 Roll 3-54



